

No. 14-1822 (with Nos. 14-1888, 14-1899, 14-2006, 14-2012, 14-2023)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**ERIC O'KEEFE, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**JOHN CHISHOLM, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Case No. CV-139-RTR  
District Judge Rudolph T. Randa

---

**Brief of Former Members of the Federal Election Commission  
Lee Ann Elliott, David Mason, Hans von Spakovsky, and Darryl Wold  
as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

---

C. BOYDEN GRAY

ADAM J. WHITE

*Counsel of Record*

ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON

KATHRYN M. KELLEY

BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES

1627 I Street NW, Suite 950

Washington, DC 20006

202-955-0620

adam@boydengrayassociates.com

September 2, 2014

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No: 14-1822 (with 14-1888, 14-1899, 14-2006, 14-2012, 14-2023)

Short Caption: *Eric O'Keefe, et al. v. John Chisholm, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Politically Salient Issue Advocacy Is at the Core of the First Amendment’s Rights of Free Speech and the Right to Assemble and Petition Government.....	4
A.    Issue Advocacy Is at the Core of the First Amendment’s Right to Free Speech. ....	4
B.    Interaction with Elected Officials is at the Core of the Public’s First Amendment Right to Assemble and Petition Government. ....	6
II.   Prohibiting Coordinated Issue Advocacy Violates the First Amendment, Chilling Protected Speech. ....	8
A.    The Anti-Corruption Interest Does Not Apply to Issue Advocacy, Even When It Is Coordinated with a Political Candidate.....	8
B.    Neither the Supreme Court Nor This Court Has Ever Allowed Such Heavy Burdens on Coordinated Issue Advocacy.....	11
C.    Regulation of Coordinated Issue Advocacy Chills Speech, Association, and the Right to Petition.....	16
III.  The FEC Respects the Right to Engage in Issue Advocacy, Even Coordinated Issue Advocacy, Precisely to Avoid Chilling Political Speech. ....	19

A.	The FEC’s “Coordination” Rules Are Limited By Bright-Line Content Standards to Avoid Chilling Issue Advocacy.....	20
B.	Before Adopting Narrower, Bright-Line Content Standards for its Regulations, the FEC Experienced Firsthand the Dangers of Broad Inquiry Into Allegedly “Coordinated” Communications.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 22
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7, 27
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) ( <i>Colorado II</i> ) .....	12, 13
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ( <i>WRTL</i> ) .....	2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	10, 13, 14, 22
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	4
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Repub. Party of N.M. v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Wis. Coal. for Voter Participation v. State Elections Board</i> , 605 N.W.2d 654 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999) .....	16
<i>Wis. Right to Life v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) ( <i>Barland II</i> ) .....	4, 14
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) ( <i>Barland I</i> ) .....	14, 17

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
---------------------------	---

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	24, 25
---	--------

## STATE STATUTES

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.14(a) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16) .....	17

## REGULATORY MATERIALS

11 C.F.R. § 100.23 .....	25
11 C.F.R. § 100.29 .....	20, 21
11 C.F.R. § 109.21 .....	19
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(a) .....	20
11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c).....	4, 20, 21
65 Fed. Reg. 76138 (Dec. 6, 2000) .....	24, 25
68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003) .....	21
75 Fed. Reg. 55947 (Sept. 15, 2010) .....	2, 4, 22, 23
FEC General Counsel’s Report, <i>In re: AFL-CIO</i> , MUR 4291 (June 12, 2000), available at <a href="http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000008FC.pdf">http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/000008FC.pdf</a> .....	26

*In re: Americans for Job Security*, MUR 6538 (July 20, 2014) (statement of Chairman Goodman & Comm’rs Hunter & Petersen), *available at* <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/14044361962.pdf> ..... 24

*In re: The Coalition, Nat’l Repub. Cong. Comm.*, MUR 4624 (Nov. 6, 2001) (statement of Comm’r Bradley A. Smith), *available at* <http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/0000018E.pdf> ..... 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27

Statement of FEC Commissioner Hans A. von Spakovsky on the Commission’s Implementation of the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC* (Nov. 20, 2007), *available at* [http://www.fec.gov/members/former\\_members/von\\_Spakovsky/speeches/statement20071120.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/members/former_members/von_Spakovsky/speeches/statement20071120.pdf) ..... 20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

ACLU, Letter to the Senate in Opposition to the McCain-Feingold Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2001 (Mar. 20, 2001), *available at* <https://www.aclu.org/free-speech/letter-senate-opposition-mccain-feingold-bipartisan-campaign-finance-reform-act-2001>. ..... 27

Robert F. Bauer, *The Right to “Do Politics” and Not Just to Speak: Thinking About the Constitutional Protections for Political Action*, 9 Duke J. of Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 67 (2013) ..... 7, 8

James Bopp, Jr. & Heidi K. Abegg, *The Developing Standards for “Coordinated Expenditures”: Has the Federal Election Commission Finally Found a Way to Regulate Issue Advocacy?*, 1 Election L.J. 209, 220 (2002 ) ..... 7

Br. of AFL-CIO, *AFL-CIO v. FEC*, No. 02-1755, 2003 WL 22002431 (July 8, 2003) ..... 27, 28

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *The Common Law* (1881) ..... 28

Letter from Laura W. Murphy & Gabriel Rottman, ACLU, to Sens. Sheldon Whitehouse & Lindsey Graham (Apr. 9, 2013), *available at* [https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/4-9-13\\_-\\_campaign\\_finance\\_hearing\\_final](https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/4-9-13_-_campaign_finance_hearing_final) ..... 27
